
PoloDent LC Universal Bond is a simple to use light cure universal adhesive. 
LC Universal Bond can be used with the self-etch technique, with preceding 
selective enamel etching or with the total-etch technique. It is suitable for moist, 
wet and dry surfaces. Based on innovative MDP technology LC Universal Bond 
allows an excellent adhesion.

Indications:
Adhesive for the self-etch technique, selective enamel etching or total-etch 
technique for:
• Direct light cure composite and compomer restorations.
• Core build-ups with light, dual and self cure composites if light cure of  
 the adhesive is possible.
• Cementing of inlays, onlays, crowns and bridges with light, dual and self  
 cure composite cements if light cure of the adhesive is possible.
• Repair of fractured composite restorations. 

Use PoloDent LC Universal Bond only with dual cured or self cured 
composites if light cure of the adhesive is guaranteed.

Side Effects:
In singular cases, the material may cause a sensitizing reaction in patients with 
a hypersensitivity to any of the ingredients. In these cases, the material should 
not be used.
Irritations resulting from direct contact with the pulp cannot be ruled out. 
Therefore for pulp protection areas close to the pulp should be covered with a 
thin layer of calciumhydroxide material.

Incompatibility with other materials:
Do not use in combination with substances containing eugenol because eugenol 
inhibits the polymerization of the material. Neither store the material in proximity 
of eugenol containing products, nor let the material come into contact with 
materials containing eugenol.

Application:
1. Isolation - Rubber dam is the recommended method of isolation.
2. Cavity Preparation - Prepare the cavity according to the principles of the 
adhesive restoration technique.
3. Pulp Protection - For pulp protection areas close to the pulp should be 
covered with a thin layer of calciumhydroxide material.
4. Conditioning with etching gel (optional) - Selective enamel etching or 
etching by application of the total-etch-technique can be used to improve the 
bond to enamel.

Note: Unprepared enamel surfaces must always be conditioned with etching gel.

Etching precaution: It is essential, that etched areas are not contaminated by 
anything. If contamination occurs, re-etch, rinse with water and dry as above. 
Avoid etching gel contact with oral soft tissues, eyes and skin. If accidental 
contact occurs, flush immediately with copious amounts of water.

 a. Selective enamel etching
 Apply etching gel onto the enamel surfaces and leave in place for at least 15  
 seconds. Deciduous teeth are etched correspondingly longer. Rinse for 20  
 seconds with water and dry it in a water-free and oil-free airstream. The  
 etched enamel surface should have a chalky white appearance.

 b. Total-Etch Technique
 Apply etching gel onto the enamel and dentine surfaces beginning with the enamel  
 bevels. Condition the enamel for at least 15 seconds and the dentine for  
 15 seconds. Deciduous teeth are etched correspondingly longer. Rinse for  
 20 seconds with water. Dry it in a water-free and oil-free airstream, but do not  
 desiccate. The etched enamel bevel should have a chalky white appearance.
 
5. Application of PoloDent LC Universal Bond - Dispense one or two drops LC 
Universal Bond into a mixing well and use immediately after dispensing. Close 
bottle immediately after use. 

Apply LC Universal Bond with a brush onto the whole enamel and dentine 
surface in a thin and even layer. Keep the adhesive agitated for at least 20 
seconds. Applying the adhesive on the tooth surface without agitation is 
inadequate. The material should build a homogeneous layer. 
Air thin gently (at least 5-10 seconds) to remove the volatile components and 
to disperse the adhesive until a glossy and uniform layer results. Then light cure 
with a suitable dental halogen light unit or an LED (wavelength 400–500 nm, 
light intensity min. 1000 mW/cm2) for 20 seconds.

6. Application of a composite - Refer to manufacturer instructions for 
placement of the light, dual or self cure restorative material.

Note for direct restorations: Best results are obtained with application of a 
thin layer of a light cure flowable composite followed by the application of a 
moldable composite. Light cure each composite layer separately according to 
the corresponding user instructions.

Warnings:
• Unpolymerized material may have an irritating effect and may lead to a  
 sensitizing reaction against methacrylates.
• Avoid contact with skin, mucous membrane and eyes.
• If the material comes into contact with skin, immediately wash with water  
 and soap. If the material comes into contact with eyes, immediately rinse with  
 copious amounts of water and seek medical advice if required.
• Commercial medical gloves do not protect against the sensitizing effect  
 of methacrylates.

Storage: 
Do not store above 25°C (77°F)! Avoid storage in direct sunlight. Do not use 
after expiration date.

Warranty:
DS Dental Supply GmbH warrants this product will be free from defects in 
material and manufacture. DS Dental Supply GmbH makes no other warranties 
including any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular 
purpose. User is responsible for determining the suitability of the product for 
user’s application. If this product is defective within the warranty period, your 
exclusively remedy and DS Dental Supply GmbH’s sole obligation shall be repair 
or replacement of the DS Dental Supply GmbH product.

Limitation of Liability:
Except where prohibited by law, DS Dental Supply GmbH will not be liable for 
any loss or damage arising from this product, whether direct, indirect, special, 
incidental or consequential, regardless of the theory asserted, including 
warranty, contract, negligence or strict liability.

Keep away from children!
For dental use only!

Any serious incident related to this medical device must be reported to the 
manufacturer and the competent authorities.

PoloDent LC Universal Bond is een gebruiksvriendelijk lichtuithardend 
universeel adhesief. LC Universal Bond kan worden gebruikt in het 
zelfetsproces, met voorafgaand selectief etsen van glazuur of volgens de totale 
etstechniek. Het is geschikt voor vochtige, natte en droge tandoppervlakken. LC 
Universal Bond is gebaseerd op innovatieve MDP-technologie en zorgt voor een 
uitstekende hechting.

Indicaties:
Adhesief voor de zelfetstechniek, selectief glazuuretsen en de totaaletstechniek 
voor:
•  Directe lichtuithardende composiet- en compomeerrestauraties.
• Kernopbouw met licht-, dual- en zelfuithardende composieten indien  
 lichtuitharding van het adhesief mogelijk is.
• Fixatie van inlays, onlays, kronen en bruggen met licht-, dual- en  
 zelfuithardende composietcementen indien lichtuitharding van het adhesief  
 mogelijk is.
• Reparatie van gebroken composietrestauraties.

PoloDent LC Universal Bond kan alleen worden gebruikt met dual- en 
zelfuithardende composieten als voldoende lichtuitharding van het 
adhesief mogelijk is.

Bijwerkingen:
In zeldzame gevallen kan het materiaal overgevoeligheid veroorzaken bij 
patiënten die overgevoelig zijn voor een van de componenten. In deze gevallen 
mag het materiaal niet verder worden gebruikt.
Direct contact met de pulpa kan irritatie veroorzaken. Daarom moeten, ter 
bescherming van de pulpa, gebieden dicht bij de pulpa worden bedekt met een 
dunne laag calciumhydroxidemateriaal.

Incompabiliteit met andere materialen:
Niet gebruiken in combinatie met producten die eugenol bevatten omdat 
eugenol de uitharding van het materiaal beïnvloedt. Bewaar het materiaal niet in 
de buurt van producten die eugenol bevatten, en laat het materiaal ook niet in 
contact komen met materialen die eugenol bevatten.

Applicatie:
1. Isolatie - Het gebruik van rubberdam wordt aanbevolen.
2. Voorbereiding van de caviteit - Bereid de caviteit voor volgens de principes 
van de adhesieve restauratietechniek.
3. Pulpabescherming - Ter bescherming van de pulpa moeten gebieden dicht 
bij de pulpa worden bedekt met een dunne laag calciumhydroxidemateriaal.
4. Conditionering met etsgel (optioneel) - Het selectief etsen van glazuur of 
etsen met de total-etch-techniek kan ook worden gebruikt om de hechting aan 
het glazuur te verbeteren.

Opmerking: Onvoorbereide glazuuroppervlakken moeten altijd geconditioneerd 
worden met etsgel.

Voorzorg bij het etsen: Het is belangrijk dat reeds geëtste oppervlakken niet 
worden verontreinigd. Als er toch vervuiling optreedt, moet deze opnieuw 
worden geëtst zoals hierboven beschreven. Vermijd contact van de etsgel met 
huid, slijmvliezen en ogen. Als er per ongeluk contact is, spoel dan met veel 
water.

 a. Selectief etsen van enamel
 Breng etsgel aan op het glazuur en laat het minstens 15 seconden intrekken.  
 Ets melktanden dienovereenkomstig langer. Spoel gedurende 20 seconden  
 met water en droog het in een water- en olievrije luchtstroom. De geëtste  
 rand van het glazuur moet een krijtwitte uitstraling hebben.

 b. Total-Etch techniek
 Breng etsgel aan op de glazuur- en dentineoppervlakken, te beginnen  
 bij de glazuurranden. Laat minimaal 15 seconden inwerken op het glazuur  
 en 15 seconden op het dentine. Ets melktanden dienovereenkomstig langer.  
 Spoel gedurende 20 seconden met water. Droog het in een water- en  
 olievrije luchtstroom, maar laat niet uitdrogen. De geëtste rand van het  
 glazuur moet een krijtwitte uitstraling hebben.
 
5. Toepassing van PoloDent LC Universal Bond - Doe 1 à 2 druppels LC 
Universal Bond in een mengbakje en breng onmiddellijk aan. Sluit de fles 
direct na gebruik.

LC Universal Bond met een kwastje aanbrengen op het gehele dentine- en 
glazuuroppervlak in een dunne, egale laag en minimaal 20 seconden intensief 
laten inwerken. Alleen het adhesief op het tandoppervlak verdelen is niet 
voldoende. Het is belangrijk om ervoor te zorgen dat het materiaal homogeen 
over het gehele oppervlak wordt verdeeld.
Blaas zachtjes met schone, droge lucht (minimaal 5-10 seconden) om de 
vluchtige stoffen te verwijderen en het adhesief te verspreiden, zodat een 
glanzende, egale laag ontstaat. Hard vervolgens 20 seconden uit met een 
geschikte tandheelkundige halogeenlamp of een LED (golflengte 400–500 nm, 
lichtintensiteit min. 1000 mW/cm2).

6. Toepassing van het composiet - Volg de instructies van de fabrikant voor 
het aanbrengen van het licht-, dual- of zelfuithardende composiet.

Opmerking bij directe restoraties: Voor een optimaal resultaat dient eerst een 
lichtuithardende, vloeibare composiet in een dunne laag te worden aangebracht 
en met licht uit te harden. Het lichtuithardende, modeleerbare composiet kan 
vervolgens volgens de gebruiksaanwijzing worden aangebracht.

Waarschuwingen:
• Niet-uitgehard materiaal kan irriterend zijn en overgevoeligheid voor  
 methacrylaten veroorzaken.
•  Vermijd contact met huid, slijmvliezen en ogen.
•  Bij huidcontact onmiddellijk wassen met water en zeep. Bij contact met de  
 ogen onmiddellijk met veel water spoelen en zo nodig een arts raadplegen.
• In de handel verkrijgbare medische handschoenen bieden geen enkele  
 bescherming tegen de sensibiliserende werking van methacrylaten.

Bewaren: 
Niet bewaren boven 25°C. Niet blootstellen aan direct zonlicht. Niet gebruiken 
na de vervaldatum.

Garantie:
DS Dental Supply GmbH garandeert dat dit product vrij is van materiaal- 
en fabricagefouten. DS Dental Supply GmbH aanvaardt geen verdere 
aansprakelijkheid, ook geen impliciete garantie met betrekking tot 
verkoopbaarheid of geschiktheid voor een bepaald doel. De gebruiker is 
verantwoordelijk voor het bepalen van de geschiktheid van het product voor de 
toepassing van de gebruiker. Als dit product binnen de garantieperiode defect 
raakt, is uw enige claim en de enige verplichting van DS Dental Supply GmbH 
reparatie of vervanging van het product van DS Dental Supply GmbH.

Beperking van de aansprakelijkheid:
Voor zover uitsluiting van aansprakelijkheid wettelijk is toegestaan, is DS Dental 
Supply GmbH niet aansprakelijk voor verlies of schade veroorzaakt door dit 
product, ongeacht of het directe, indirecte, speciale, incidentele of gevolgschade 
is, ongeacht de rechtsgrond, waaronder garantie, contract, nalatigheid of opzet.

Buiten bereik van kinderen houden!
Alleen voor tandheelkundig gebruik!

Elk ernstig voorval in verband met dit medisch hulpmiddel moet worden 
gemeld aan de fabrikant en de bevoegde autoriteiten.
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PoloDent LC Universal Bond est un adhésif universel photopolymérisable simple 
à utiliser. LC Universal Bond peut être utilisé avec la technique d’automordançage, 
avec un mordançage sélectif préalable de l’émail ou avec la technique de 
mordançage total. Il convient aux surfaces humides, humides et sèches. Basé 
sur la technologie innovante, MDP LC Universal Bond permet une excellente 
adhérence.

Indications:
Adhésif pour la technique d’automordançage, mordançage sélectif de l’émail ou 
technique de mordançage total pour :
• Restaurations directes en composite et compomère photopolymérisables.
• Reconstitution du noyau avec des composites légers, doubles et  
 autopolymérisables si la photopolymérisation de l’adhésif est possible.
• Scellement des inlays, onlays, couronnes et bridges avec des ciments  
 composites légers, doubles et autopolymérisables si la photopolymérisation  
 de l’adhésif est possible.
• Réparation de restaurations composites fracturées.

Utilisez PoloDent LC Universal Bond uniquement avec des composites à 
double durcissement ou auto-polymérisables si la photopolymérisation de 
l’adhésif est garantie.

Effets secondaires:
Dans des cas particuliers, le matériau peut provoquer une réaction de sensibilisation 
chez les patients présentant une hypersensibilité à l’un des ingrédients. Dans ces 
cas, le matériau ne doit pas être utilisé.
Des irritations résultant d’un contact direct avec la pulpe ne peuvent être exclues. 
Par conséquent, pour la protection de la pulpe, les zones proches de la pulpe 
doivent être recouvertes d’une fine couche d’hydroxyde de calcium.

Incompatibilité avec d’autres matériaux:
Ne pas utiliser en combinaison avec des substances contenant de l’eugénol 
car l’eugénol inhibe la polymérisation du matériau. Ne pas stocker le matériau 
à proximité de produits contenant de l’eugénol, ni laisser le matériau entrer en 
contact avec des matériaux contenant de l’eugénol.

Application:
1. Isolement - La digue dentaire est la méthode d’isolement recommandée.
2. Préparation de la cavité - Préparer la cavité selon les principes de la technique 
de restauration adhésive.
3. Protection de la pulpe - Pour la protection de la pulpe, les zones proches de la 
pulpe doivent être recouvertes d’une fine couche d’hydroxyde de calcium.
4. Conditionnement avec Etching gel (facultatif) - Le mordançage sélectif de 
l’émail ou le mordançage par application de la technique de mordançage total peut 
être utilisé pour améliorer la liaison à l’émail.

Note: Les surfaces émaillées non préparées doivent toujours être conditionnées 
avec Etching gel.

Précaution de mordançage: Il est essentiel que les zones mordançées ne soient 
pas contaminées par quoi que ce soit. En cas de contamination, remordançer, 
rincer à l’eau et sécher comme ci-dessus. Éviter le contact du gel de mordançage 
avec les tissus mous buccaux, les yeux et la peau. En cas de contact accidentel, 
rincer immédiatement à grande eau.

 a. Mordançage sélectif sur émail
 Appliquer l’Etching gel sur les surfaces en émail et laisser agir au  
 moins 15 secondes. Les dents de lait sont mordançées en conséquence plus  
 longtemps. Rincez pendant 20 secondes avec de l’eau et séchez-le dans un  
 courant d’air sans eau et sans huile. La surface de l’émail mordançé doit avoir  
 un aspect blanc crayeux.

 b. Technique du Total-Etch
 Appliquer l’Etching gel sur les surfaces d’émail et de dentine en  
 commençant par les biseaux d’émail. Conditionner l’émail pendant au  
 moins 15 secondes et la dentine pendant 15 secondes. Les dents de lait  
 sont mordançées en conséquence plus longtemps. Rincer 20 secondes  
 à l’eau. Séchez-le dans un courant d’air sans eau et sans huile, mais ne  
 desséchez pas.
 
5. Application de PoloDent LC Universal Bond - Verser une ou deux gouttes de 
LC Universal Bond dans un godet mélangeur et l’utiliser immédiatement après. 
Fermer le flacon immédiatement après utilisation.

Appliquer LC Universal Bond au pinceau sur toute la surface de l’émail et de la 
dentine en une couche fine et uniforme. Gardez l’adhésif agité pendant au moins 
20 secondes. L’application de l’adhésif sur la surface de la dent sans agitation est 
inadéquate. Le matériau doit former une couche homogène.
Aérez doucement (au moins 5 à 10 secondes) pour éliminer les composants 
volatils et disperser l’adhésif jusqu’à l’obtention d’une couche brillante et uniforme. 
Photopolymériser ensuite avec un appareil dentaire halogène adapté ou une LED 
(longueur d’onde 400–500 nm, intensité lumineuse min. 1000 mW/cm2) pendant 
20 secondes.

6. Application d’un composite - Reportez-vous aux instructions du fabricant pour 
la mise en place du matériau de restauration léger, double ou autopolymérisable.

Remarque pour les restaurations directes: Les meilleurs résultats sont obtenus 
avec l’application d’une fine couche d’un composite fluide photopolymérisable 
suivie de l’application d’un composite moulable. Photopolymérisez chaque couche 
composite séparément selon les instructions d’utilisation correspondantes.

Mises en garde:
•  Le matériau non polymérisé peut avoir un effet irritant et peut conduire à une  
 réaction de sensibilisation contre les méthacrylates.
•  Éviter le contact avec la peau, les muqueuses et les yeux.
• Si le matériau entre en contact avec la peau, laver immédiatement avec  
 de l’eau et du savon. Si le produit entre en contact avec les yeux, rincer  
 immédiatement et abondamment à l’eau et consulter un médecin si  
 nécessaire.
•  Les gants médicaux commerciaux ne protègent pas contre l’effet sensibilisant  
 des méthacrylates.

Rangement: 
Ne pas conserver à plus de 25°C (77°F)! Éviter le stockage en plein soleil. Ne pas 
utiliser après la date de péremption.

Garantie:
DS Dental Supply GmbH garantit que ce produit sera exempt de défauts de 
matériaux et de fabrication. DS Dental Supply GmbH n’offre aucune autre garantie, 
y compris toute garantie implicite de qualité marchande ou d’adéquation à un 
usage particulier. L’utilisateur est responsable pour déterminer l’adéquation du 
produit à l’application de l’utilisateur. Si ce produit est défectueux pendant la 
période de garantie, votre seul recours et la seule obligation de DS Dental Supply 
GmbH sera la réparation ou le remplacement du produit DS Dental Supply GmbH.

Limitation de responsabilité:
Sauf là où la loi l’interdit, DS Dental Supply GmbH ne sera pas responsable des 
pertes ou dommages résultant de ce produit, qu’ils soient directs, indirects, 
spéciaux, fortuits ou consécutifs, quelle que soit la théorie invoquée, y compris la 
garantie, le contrat, la négligence ou la stricte responsabilité 

A conserver hors de portée des enfants !
Pour usage dentaire uniquement !

Tout incident grave lié à ce dispositif médical doit être signalé au fabricant et aux 
autorités compétentes.

PoloDent LC Universal Bond ist ein einfach zu verwendendes lichthärtendes 
Universal Adhäsiv. LC Universal Bond kann entweder im Self-Etch-Verfahren, 
mit vorhergehender selektiver Schmelzätzung oder nach der Total-Etch-
Methode angewendet werden. Es eignet sich für feuchte, nasse und trockene 
Zahnoberflächen. Auf Basis innovativer MDP-Technologie ermöglicht LC Universal 
Bond eine hervorragende Haftung.

Indikationen:
Adhäsiv für die Self-Etch Technik, für die Selektive Schmelzätzung und die Total-
Etch Technik für:
• Direkte lichthärtende Composite und Compomer Restaurationen.
• Stumpfaufbauten mit licht-, dual- und selbsthärtenden Compositen wenn  
 eine Lichthärtung des Adhäsivs möglich ist.
• Befestigung von Inlays, Onlays, Kronen und Brücken mit licht-, dual- und  
 selbsthärtenden Composite-Zementen wenn eine Lichthärtung des Adhäsivs  
 möglich ist.
• Reparatur von frakturierten Composite-Restaurationen.

Mit dual- und selbsthärtenden Compositen kann PoloDent LC Universal Bond 
nur dann verwendet werden, wenn eine ausreichende Lichthärtung des 
Adhäsivs möglich ist.

Gegenanzeigen/Nebenwirkungen:
In seltenen Fällen kann das Material bei Patienten mit einer Überempfindlichkeit zu 
einem der Bestandteile zu einer Sensibilisierung führen. In diesen Fällen sollte das 
Material nicht weiter verwendet werden.
Bei direktem Kontakt mit der Pulpa sind Irritationen möglich. Deswegen muss zum 
Schutz der Pulpa bei tiefen, pulpanahen Kavitäten der Kavitätenboden immer mit 
einer dünnen Schicht Calciumhydroxid-Unterfüllungsmaterial bedeckt werden.

Wechselwirkung mit anderen Materialien:
Nicht in Verbindung mit eugenolhaltigen Präparaten verwenden. Eugenol 
beeinträchtigt die Aushärtung des Materials. Auch die Lagerung in der Nähe von 
nicht verschlossenen eugenolhaltigen Produkten ist schädlich. Unausgehärtetes 
Compositmaterial sollte daher keinen Kontakt zu eugenolhaltigen Produkten haben. 

Anwendung:
1. Isolation - Die Verwendung von Kofferdam wird empfohlen.
2. Präparation der Kavität - Die Kavität nach den Regeln der adhäsiven 
Füllungstherapie präparieren.
3. Schutz der Pulpa - Bei tiefen, pulpanahen Kavitäten den Kavitätenboden mit 
einer dünnen Schicht Calciumhydroxid-Unterfüllungsmaterial bedecken.
4. Konditionierung mit Ätzgel (optional) - Die selektive Schmelzätzung oder 
Anätzen mittels der Total-Etch Technik kann zusätzlich zur Verbesserung des 
Haftverbundes zum Schmelz eingesetzt werden. 

Anmerkung: Nicht präparierte Schmelzbereiche müssen immer mit Ätzgel 
konditioniert werden.

Vorsichtsmaßnahme beim Ätzen: Es ist wichtig, dass bereits angeätzter 
Zahnschmelz nicht verunreinigt wird. Falls Verunreinigung dennoch auftritt, muss 
erneut, wie oben beschrieben, geätzt werden. Berührung des Ätzgels mit Haut, 
Schleimhäuten und Augen vermeiden. Falls versehentliche Berührung vorkommen 
sollte, mit viel Wasser ausspülen.

 a. Selektive Schmelzätzung
 Ätzgel auf den Schmelz auftragen und mindestens 15 Sekunden einwirken  
 lassen. Milchzähne entsprechend länger ätzen. Anschließend wird  
 20 Sekunden lang mit Wasser gespült und mit wasser- und ölfreier Luft  
 angetrocknet. Der geätzte Zahnschmelzrand muss ein kreideweißes  
 Aussehen haben.

 b. Total-Etch Technik
 Ätzgel auf die Schmelz- und Dentinflächen, beginnend bei den  
 Schmelzrändern, auftragen. Für mindestens 15 Sekunden auf dem  
 Schmelz und für 15 Sekunden auf dem Dentin einwirken lassen. Milchzähne  
 entsprechend länger ätzen. Anschließend wird 20 Sekunden lang mit Wasser  
 gespült und mit wasser- und ölfreier Luft angetrocknet. Das Dentin nicht  
 austrocknen. Der geätzte Zahnschmelzrand muss ein kreideweißes Aussehen  
 haben.
 
5. Applikation von PoloDent LC Universal Bond - 1–2 Tropfen LC Universal 
Bond in einer Mischpalette vorlegen und sofort applizieren. Flasche sofort nach 
Gebrauch wieder verschließen.

LC Universal Bond mit einem Pinsel auf die gesamten Dentin- und 
Schmelzoberflächen in einer dünnen, gleichmäßigen Schicht auftragen und 
mindestens 20 Sekunden lang intensiv einarbeiten. Allein das Verteilen des 
Adhäsivs auf der Zahnoberfläche ist nicht ausreichend. Dabei ist darauf zu achten, 
dass das Material homogen über die gesamte Fläche verteilt ist. 
Der Anteil leichtflüchtiger Stoffe wird anschließend durch sanftes Blasen mit 
sauberer, trockener Luft (mindestens 5-10 Sekunden) entfernt und das 
Adhäsiv dabei verteilt, so dass ein glänzender unbeweglicher Film zurück bleibt. 
Anschließend wird 20 Sekunden mit einer geeigneten Dental-Halogenlampe oder 
einer LED-Lampe (Wellenlängenbereich 400–500 nm; Lichtintensität min. 1000 
mW/cm2) ausgehärtet.

6. Applikation des Composites - Für die anschließende Applikation des licht-, 
dual- oder selbsthärtenden Composits die entsprechende Gebrauchsanweisung 
beachten. 

Anmerkung für direkte Restaurationen: Für ein optimales Resultat sollte zuerst 
ein lichthärtendes, fließfähiges Composit in einer dünnen Schicht appliziert und 
lichtgehärtet werden. Danach kann das lichthärtende modellierbare Composit 
gemäß Gebrauchsanweisung appliziert werden.

Warnhinweise:
• Nichtausgehärtetes Material kann reizend wirken und zu einer  
 Überempfindlichkeit gegenüber Methacrylaten führen.
• Kontakt mit Haut, Schleimhaut und Augen vermeiden.
• Bei Hautkontakt sofort mit Wasser und Seife waschen. Bei Augenkontakt  
 sofort mit viel Wasser spülen und gegebenenfalls Arzt konsultieren.
• Handelsübliche medizinische Handschuhe bieten keinen Schutz gegen den  
 sensibilisierenden Effekt von Methacrylaten.

Lagerhinweis: 
Nicht über 25°C lagern. Keiner direkten Sonneneinstrahlung aussetzen. Nach 
Ablauf des Verfallsdatums nicht mehr verwenden.

Garantie:
DS Dental Supply GmbH garantiert, dass dieses Produkt frei von Material- und 
Herstellfehlern ist. DS Dental Supply GmbH übernimmt keine weitere Haftung, 
auch keine implizite Garantie bezüglich Verkäuflichkeit oder Eignung für einen 
bestimmten Zweck. Der Anwender ist verantwortlich für den Einsatz und 
die bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung des Produktes. Wenn innerhalb der 
Garantiefrist Schäden am Produkt auftreten, besteht Ihr einziger Anspruch und die 
einzige Verpflichtung von DS Dental Supply GmbH in der Reparatur oder dem Ersatz 
des DS Dental Supply GmbH-Produktes.

Haftungsbeschränkung:
Soweit ein Haftungsausschluss gesetzlich zulässig ist, besteht für DS Dental 
Supply GmbH keinerlei Haftung für Verluste oder Schäden durch dieses Produkt, 
gleichgültig ob es sich dabei um direkte, indirekte, besondere, Begleit- oder 
Folgeschäden, unabhängig von der Rechtsgrundlage, einschließlich Garantie, 
Vertrag, Fahrlässigkeit oder Vorsatz, handelt.

Für Kinder unzugänglich aufbewahren!
Nur für den zahnärztlichen Gebrauch! 

Jeder schwerwiegende Vorfall im Zusammenhang mit diesem Medizinprodukt ist 
dem Hersteller und den zuständigen Behörden unverzüglich zu melden.

PoloDent LC Universal Bond er et simpelt letbrugeligt lyshærdende 
universal adhæsiv. LC Universal Bond kan anvendes med selv-æts teknik, med 
forudgående emaljeætsning eller med total-æts teknik. Velgenet til fugtige, våde 
og tøre overflader. Baseret på innovativ MDP technology giver LC Universal Bond 
en fremragende binding.

Indikationer:
Adhæsiv til selv-æts teknik, selektiv emaljeætsning eller total-æts teknik:
• Direkte lyshærdende komposit og compomer restorationer.
• Opbygninger med lys-, dual og selvhærdende kompositter hvis lyshærdning  
 er muligt.
• Cementering af inlays, onlays, kroner og broer med lys-, dual og selvhærdende  
 kompositter hvis lyshærdning er muligt.
• Reparation af frakturerede komposit restorationer.

Brug kun LC Universal Bond med dualhærdende eller selvhærdende 
kompositer hvis lyshærdning af adhæsivet er garanteret.

Bivirkninger:
I enkelte tilfælde kan materialet forsage en sensibiliserende reaktion på 
patienter med overfølsomhed for nogle af indholdsstofferne. I disse tilfælde bør 
produktet ikke anvendes.
Irritationer som følge af direkte kontakt med pulpa kan ikke udelukkes. Derfor 
bør områden tæt på pulpa være dækket af et tyndt lag calciumhydroxid 
materiale.

Inkompatibiliet overfor andre materialer:
Må ikke anvendes med materialer som indeholder eugenol, da eugenol hæmmer 
polymeriseringen af kompositten. Opbevar ikke kompositten i nærheden 
af eugenolholdige produkter og lad den i øvrigt ikke komme i kontakt med 
materialer som indeholder eugenol.

Applikation:
1. Isolering - Kofferdam er den anbefalede type tørlægning.
2. Præparation af kaviteten - Forbered kaviteten i forhold til principperne fra 
adhæsivet.
3. Beskyttelse af pulpa - For pulpa-beskyttelse skal områder tæt på pulpa 
dækkes med et tyndt lag calciumhydroxid-material.
4. Konditionering med æts-gel (frivilligt) - Selektivt emalje ætsning eller 
ætsning ved anvendelse af total-æst teknikken kan anvendes til at forbedre 
bindingen til emaljen.

Bemærk: Uforberedte emaljeoverflader skal altid konditioneres med ætsgel.

Forholdsregler ifm. ætsning: Det er vigtigt, at ætsede områder ikke forurenes 
efter ætsning. Hvis forurening sker; gen-æts og skyl med vand som ovenfor. 
Undgå kontakt med ætsgel med oralt blødt væv, øjne og hud. Hvis der opstår 
utilsigtet kontakt skylles straks med rigelig mængder vand.

 a. Selektiv emalje ætsning
 Påfør æsgel på emaljeoverfladerneog lad det sidde mindst 15 sekunder.  
 Mælketænder ætses tilsvarende. Skyl i 20 sekunder med vand og tørlæg med  
 vand- og oliefridt luftstrøm. 

 b. Total-æts teknik
 Påfør ætsgel på emalje- og dentinoverfladerne, begynd med emaljekanterne. 
 Æts emaljen i mindst 15 sekunder og dentin i 15 sekunder. Mælketænderne  
 ætses tilsvarende længere. Skyl 20 sekunder med vand. tørlæg med vand- og  
 oliefridt luftstrøm. Må dog ikke udtørres.
 Den ætsede emaljeoverflade skal have et kridthvidt udseende.

5. Applikation af PoloDent LC Universal Bond - Dispenser en dråbe eller to 
LC Universal Bond i et blande-bæger og anvend umiddelbart efter dispensering.
Luk flasken straks efter brug.

Påfør LC Universal Bond med en pensel, på hele emalje- og dentinoverfladen i 
et tyndt og jævnt lag. Bland bonden rundt i min. 20 sekunder. Det er ikke nok at 
påføre bonden uden at bevæge det rundt. Materialet skal danne et homoget lag.
Blæs forsigtigt med luft (mindst 5-10 sekunder) for at fjerne de flygtige 
komponenter og for at sprede bonden så der opnås et blankt og ensartet 
lag. Lyshærd derefter med egnet dental halogen lysunit eller en LED lampe 
(bølgelængde 400–500 nm, lys intensitet min. 1000 mW/cm2) i 20 sekunder.

6. Applikation af komposit - Se producentens anvisninger for det lys-, dual- 
eller selvhærdende restarreringsmateriale.

Bemærk ved direkte restorationer: Bedste resultater opnås ved at påføre et tyndt 
lag flydende lyshærdente komposit efterfulgt af en formbar komposit. Lyshærd 
hvert kompositlag separate, i henhold til den gældende manual.

Advarsler:
• Upolymiseret materiale kan virke irriterende og føre til en sensibiliterende  
 reaktion mod methacrylater.
• Undgå kontakt med hud, slimhinder og øjn.
• Hvis materialet kommer i kontakt med huden vask straks med sæbe. Hvis  
 materialet kommer i kontakt med øjne skyl straks med rigeligt vand og  
 kontakt læge om nødvendigt.
• Kommercielle medicinske handsker beskytter ikke mod sensibiliseringen fra  
 methacrylater.

Opbevaring: 
Må ikke opbevares under 25°C (77°F)! Undgå opbevaring i direkte sollys. Må 
ikke anvendes efter udløbsdato. 

Garanti:
DS Dental Supply GmbH garanterer at dette produkt vil være fri for materiale- og 
fremstillingsfejl. DS Dental Supply GmbH giver ikke andre garantier, herunder 
nogen form for underforstået garanti for salgsbarhed eller egnethed til et 
bestemt formål. Brugeren er ansvarlig for at bestemme produktets egnethed 
til brugerens anvendelse. Hvis dette produkt er defekt indenfor garantiperioden, 
er dit eksklusive retsmiddel og DS Dental Supply GmbH’s eneste forpligtelse at 
reparere eller udskifte af DS Dental Supply GmbH produkt.

Ansvarsbegrænsning:
Medmindre at det er forbudt ved lov, vil DS Dental Supply GmbH ikke være 
ansvarlig for tab eller skade der opstår som følge af dette product uanset om der 
er direkte, indirekte, specielt, tilfældigt eller følgeskabende, uanset den hævdede 
teori, herunder garanti, kontakt, uagtsomhed eller objektivt ansvar.

Holdes væk fra børn!
Kun til dental brug!

Alle alvorlige hændelser, der optræder i forbindelse med dette produkt, 
skal af brugeren/patienten meddeles til fabrikanten og de ansvarlige 
myndigheder i det medlemsland, hvor brugeren/patienten er bosat.

 Adhésif universel  Universal Adhäsiv  Universal adhæsiv


